
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE HEMET HOUSING AUTHORITY 

April 9, 2013 

REGULAR SESSION 
7:00p.m. 
City of Hemet Council Chambers 
450 E. Latham Avenue 

ROLL CALL: 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 
Board Members Smith, Wright and Youssef, Vice 
Chairperson Milne and Chairperson Krupa 

Notice to the Public 
The Consent Calendar contains items which are typically routine in nature and will be 
enacted by one motion by the Board unless an item is removed for discussion by a 
member of the public, staff, or Board . If you wish to discuss a Consent Calendar item 
please come to the microphone and state the number of the item you wish to discuss. 
Then wait near the lectern. When the Chairperson calls your item give your last name, and 
address, then begin speaking. You will have three minutes at that time to address the 
board. 

Consent Calendar 

1. Approval of Minutes- December 11, 2012 

Communications from the Public 
Anyone who wishes to address the Housing Authority regarding items not on the agenda 
may do so at this time. As a courtesy, please complete a Request to Speak Form, found at 
the Secretary's desk. Submit your completed form to the Secretary prior to the beginning 
of the meeting. Presentations are limited to three minutes in consideration of others who 
are here for agenda items. Please come forward to the lectern when the Chairperson calls 
upon you. When you are recognized, you may proceed with your comments. 
*Notice: Members of the Public attending shall comply with the adopted Rules of 
Decorum in Resolution No. 4148. A copy of the Rules of Decorum are available from 
the Secretary. 

1 



State law prohibits the Housing Authority from taking action or discussing any item not 
appearing on the agenda except for brief responses to statements made or questions 
posed by the public. In addition, they may, on their own initiative or in response to 
questions posed by the public, ask a question for clarification, provide a reference to staff 
or ·other resources for factual information, or request staff to report back to them at a 
subsequent meeting. Furthermore, a member of the Housing Authority or the board itself 
may take action to direct staff to place a matter of business on a future agenda. 

Discussion/ Action Items 

2. Neighborhood Stabilization Program Update and Achievement Plan -
Community Investment Director Jansons 
a. Receive and update on status of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program 

(NSP 1 and NSP 3); and 
b. Consent to Achievement Plan to fulfill close-out objectives and Program 

Requirements; and 
c. Authorize Interim Executive Director to prepare and execute agreements to 

affect Achievement Plan and transfer real property as required; and 
d. Transmit copy of the report and additional documents as needed to 

Successor Agency, Oversight Board and City Council as needed regarding 
former Redevelopment Agency project and real property. 

Future Agenda Items 
If Members of Board have items for consideration at the next Housing Authority meeting, 
please state the agenda item to provide direction to the Executive Director. 

Adjournment 

Staff reports and other disclosable public records related to open session agenda items are 
available at the Secretary's Office or at the public counter located at 445 E. Florida Avenue 
during normal business hours. 

2 



MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE HEMET HOUSING AUTHORITY 

December 11, 2012 

REGULAR SESSION 
7:00p.m. www.cityofhemet.org 
City of Hemet Council Chambers 
450 E. Latham Avenue Please silence all cell phones 

Call to Order 
Board Member Krupa called the meeting to order at 9:38 p.m. 

Roll Call 
PRESENT: Board Members Milne, Krupa, Smith, Wright and Youssef 

Reorganization 

1. Agency Secretary to Call for Nominations for Chairperson 
Secretary McComas, called for nominations for the Office of Chairperson. 
Board Member Youssef moved and Board Member Smith seconded the motion to 
nominate Board Member Krupa to serve as Chairperson. Motion carried 4-0. 
Board Member Krupa abstained. 

2. Chairperson to Call for Nominations for Vice Chairperson 
Chairperson Krupa, called for nominations for the Office of Vice Chairperson. 
Board Member Youssef moved and Board Member Smith seconded a motion to 
nominate Board Member Milne to serve as Vice Chairperson. Motion carried 4-0. 
Board Member Milne abstained. 

Consent Calendar 

3. Approval of Minutes - September 25, 2012 

Board Member Youssef moved and Board Member Smith seconded a motion to 
approve the Consent Calendar as presented. Motion carried s-o. 

1 



Communications From the Public 
There were no communications from the public at this time. 

Future Agenda Items 
There were no future agenda items requested at this time. 

Adjournment 
Adjourned at 9:42p.m. to Tuesday, January 8, 2013 at 7:00p.m. 

2 



AGENDA# 
----~----------

Jfousino }Iuthority 
Staff W§port 

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Krupa and Hemet Housing Authority 

FROM: Ronald E Bradley, Interim Executive Director 

DATE: April 09, 2013 

RE: Neighborhood Stabilization Program Update and Achievement Plan 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Hemet Housing Authority: 
1. Receive an update on status of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP 1 and NSP 3), 
2. Consent to Achievement Plan to fulfill close-out objectives and Program Requirements, 
3. Authorize Interim Executive Director to prepare and execute agreements to effect 

Achievement Plan and transfer real property as required, 
4. Transmit copy of this report and additional documents as needed to Successor Agency, 

Oversight Board and City Council as needed regarding former Redevelopment Agency 
project and real property. 

BACKGROUND: 
In November of 2008 the City, the Hemet Housing Authority and the former Redevelopment 
Agency (RDA) began implementation of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) 
designed to respond to the residential real estate crash and address foreclosed, abandoned and 
vacant homes in the City. 

The initial award under NSP 1 was approximately $2.9 million. And In March of 2011, the City 
was awarded an additional $1,360,197 for the NSP3 program 

After an exhaustive RFQ process in 2009, City Council approved Riverside Housing & 
Development Corporation as the City's Development Partner for non single-family rehabilitation 
projects. By January of 2011 the City, Hemet Housing Authority and former Redevelopment 
Agency had acquired 11 properties for rehabilitation by RHDC using both the NSP Program 1 
and 3 funds. 

NSP1 and NSP 3 funds expire July 30, 2013 and April 30, 2014 respectively. NSP regulations 
require that 25% of the total grant(s) amount be spent on projects that assist households 
earning 50% of the area median income. In several cases single family homes have been 
acquired, renovated and resold to owner-occupant families under these conditions. To date over 
50 foreclosed and abandoned single-family homes have been purchased and rehabilitated and 
sold to home buyers. 

- 1 -



DISCUSSION: 
With Hemet's NSP performance exceeding benchmarks set by HUD and superior to other cities 
in the US, the City is now prepared to focus on the requirement to use 25% of the grant awards 
(approx $1M, in part due to successful creation of additional "program Income" fuinds) ) to 
rehabilitate multi-family units for individuals, small families, the elderly, the disabled and 
veterans, as targeted households for assistance. 

As its approved Development Partner, Riverside Housing Development Corporation (RHDC) is 
a non-profit, affordable housing development organization created in 1991. Their mission 
includes renovating blighted properties and making them available for purchase or lease to low­
income households. Since 2004, they have acquired, rehabilitated, and managed over 300 
multi-family units, primarily in Riverside and Moreno Valley. RHDC recently completed a major 
renovation just outside the City limits on Orange Blossom Drive near Stanford. RHDC continues 
to acquire and revitalize additional properties in this neighborhood successfully. Overall, using 
their expertise and team approach, RHDC has acquired, rehabilitated, and managed 175 units 
in the past 24 months to transform neighborhoods and improve the quality of life in many 
communities. 

RHDC will assist the City in completing its requirements of NSP 1 and 3 by expending NSP 
funds of approximately $900,000 required by the grant(s) by performing quality renovation of the 
NSP units and former redevelopment agency units at Mobley, meet or exceed NSP regulations, 
and deliver professional project management. This partnership will ensure that the city fulfills its 
NSP requirements and not have to return NSP funds to HUD. 

Following approval of the approach as outlined to achieve NSP requirements, RHDC and NSP 
administration will collaborate with the City Community Development and Community 
Investment Departments to ensure the highest quality results, mutual satisfaction and 
completion of NSP requirements. Any additional approvals and subsequent documents will be 
executed by the city manager or Council as needed to complete the project and program. 

COORDINATION AND REVIEW: 
This recommendation was prepared and coordinated with the Department of Community 
Development, Community Investment, NSP Program Administrator and City Attorney. 

INTEGRATION OF COUNCIL GOALS I STRATEGIC PLAN: 
The recommendation supports the Council's goals of leveraging grant funds, revitalizing 
neighborhoods, improving the housing stock and creating jobs. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Proceeding as recommended will have no impact on the city general fund. Failure to proceed 
with the recommended action may result in the city being required to return all NSP 1 and NSP 
3 grant funds HUD. 

AL TERNATIVE(S): 
None proposed. 

CONCLUSION: 
That the City Council receive this update on the status of the Neighborhood Stabilization 
Program (NSP 1 and NSP 3) and consent to plan to achieve program close-out objectives to 
meet program requirements. 

-2 -



Attachments: 
1) Neighborhood Stabilization Program 1 & 3 Update 
2) Achievement Plan (Mobley Lane) 

Recommended By: 

e:~ 
John Jansons 
Community Investment Director 

-3-

Approved By: 

~~Ot~ 
Ronald E. Bradley 
Interim City Manager 



ATTACHMENT 1 

CITY OF HEMET 
HEMET HOUSING AUTHORITY 

and 
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO DISSOLVED FORMER HEMET 

REDEVLOPMENT AGENCY 

OVERVIEW and SUMMARY of Neighborhood Stabilization Program 
(Funding Rounds 1 and 3) 

and 
Next Steps to Meet 25% of Grant Requirement for Rehabilitation 

NSP 1 BACKGROUND 

• On November 25, 2008, the City Council approved a Substantial Amendment to the 
City's 2008-2009 CDBG Action Plan ("Action Plan") as a result of being awarded 
$2,888,447 from the U.S. Housing and Urban Development Department's (HUD) 
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) to address the housing foreclosure crisis. On 
December 1, 2008 the City submitted a "Neighborhood Stabilization Program Action 
Plan" to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). 

• NSP regulation requires that 25% of the total grant amount be spent on projects that 
assist households earning 50% of the area median income (LH25 fund). 

• The City's NSP1 establishes three programs to address the foreclosure crisis including: 
o The Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resale (ARR-SFR) Program for single family 

homes; 
o The Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Rental (ARR-MFR) Program for multi-unit 

rental housing; and, 
o Demolition and Land Banking 

• To date, 48 foreclosed and abandoned single-family homes have been purchased and 
rehabilitated and sold to home buyers. 3 Mobley Lane fourplexes were purchased. 

NSP3 BACKGROUND 

• In July 2010, NSP3 was authorized under the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and 
Consumer Protection Act. Hemet is allocated $1,360,197 for the NSP3 program. The City 



ATTACHMENT 1 

has two years to spend 50% of the funds and three years to spend 100% of the funds. 
The NSP3 application is due to HUD on March 1, 2011. NSP1 funds expire 07/30/2013 
and NSP3 funds expire 04/01/2014. However, 50% of the NSP3 funds must be 
expended before March 2013. 

• Revised Target Area: The only significant change from the current NSP1 to the proposed 
NSP3 is reducing the Target Area for the NSP3 funds (NSP1 Target Areas remains). HUD 
is requiring a very focused target areas in order to encourage greater neighborhood 
impact in areas of greatest need. HUD has provided the City with data showing which 
neighborhoods have the highest concentration of Notices of Defaults and Bank Owned 
properties. 

• The proposed Primary Target Area is bordered by Acacia Avenue on the north, Palm 
Avenue on the west, San Jacinto on the east and Johnston Avenue on the north (with 
the exception of a couple blocks that extend to Thornton on the north. The proposed 
Primary Target Area has an older housing stock than the rest of the City, yet the homes 
are generally well built and structurally sound. In addition, this area has the highest risk 
of future foreclosures. The neighborhoods in this target area have been dominated by 
homeowners in the past, and because we often compete with investors in purchasing 
these homes, staff hopes to help maintain this neighborhood as homeowners. 

• A Secondary Target Area is approved later by HUD which includes Mobley and the area 
which is boarded by Latham Avenue on the south, Elk Street on the west, Oakland 
Avenue on the north and San Jacinto on the east. 

• The proposed NSP3 budget would be as follows: 

$774,128 Acquisition/Rehabilitation/Resale of foreclosed single-family homes 
340,049 Acquisition of rental properties 
110,000 Home Buyer Assistance Loans 
136,020 Administration 

$1,360,197 Total NSP3 Grant 

LH25% of Funds Regulation 

• 25% of all NSP1 & NSP3 funds must assist households at or below 50% of the area 
median income (LH25% fund). A subsequent change in the NSP regulation required that 
10% of any recaptured funds must be added to the LH25% fund. Because the City of 
Hemet had such a low subsidy amount, each property acquired and rehabilitated 
recaptures a majority of the loan amount. Therefore, the LH25% obligation amount 
grows substantially. 

• NSP1 funds created an obligation of $1.3 million in LH25% funds 



ATTACHMENT 1 

• Total LH25% NSP1 funds expended to date equals $1.1 million. Ofthis total, $545,000 is 
from the acquisition of 3 Mobley Lane fourplexes. In order to count this amount toward 
the LH25% obligation, these 3 fourplexes must have 50% or below AMI households 
renting before the deadline obligation in 2014 (it is not enough to simply acquire 
properties to meet the LH25% regulation). 

• The remaining $200,000 in LH25% obligation will be funded by surplus NSP1 
administrative funds. 

• NSP3 has similar LH25% funding obligations but has not expended very much money. 
Therefore, Staff is recommending reallocating NSP3 funds so that the majority of funds 
go toward the LH25% activity that would fund the rehabilitation of Mobley Lane Project. 

• If the City does not meet their LH25% obligation, they could be required to pay back 
the entire NSP grant amount 

Mobley Background 

• Location: The Mobley Lane Apartments are located at 502-671 Mobley Lane, Hemet CA 
92544. The project is located at the northeastern junction of Buena Vista Street and 
Mobley Lane, in the northeastern part of the City. 

• Surrounding Area: The project is bounded by single-family residential on the north and 
south, senior apartments on the east and light manufacturing on the west. 

• 16 four-plexes are placed on either side of Mobley Lane (a public street). All units are 
one story. There are 240 open parking spaces {3.8 per unit) are located on the rear of 
the apartments. 

• There are no amenities on the site such as pool, basketball court, barbeque area, 
community building or playground. 

• The site is 3.74 acres. 

• The project was built in 1972, while in the County of Riverside. 

• The zoning is Multiple Residential District (R-3). 

• The unit mix is: 
o Two Bedrooms 
o Three Bedrooms 

16- (640 square feet) 
16- (810 square feet) 



ATTACHMENT 1 

o Large Three Bedrooms 16- (880 square feet) 

• Since Mobley was built, the properties have primarily owned by individual, absentee 
investors with no central management - resulting in poor maintenance, blighted 
conditions and higher than average criminal activity. Because of this many of the 
properties fell into foreclosure/default - with many landlords abandoning their 
properties. As a result, the entire neighborhood fell into downward spiral of 
increasingly deplorable conditions. 

• In late 2009 and all of 2010 the former RDA purchased 8 Mobley fouplexes (32 units) 
with a total investment of $1,513,549.44 and 3 additional Mobley fourplexes (12 units) 
with NSP1 funds with a total investment of $544,519.59. With these acquisitions the 
City controls 11 of the 16 Mobley Lane fourplexes totaling 44 units of housing. 

RHDC- Mobley Project 

• After an exhaustive RFQ process in 2009, the City Council authorized the City Manager 
to prepare and execute Development Agreements with recommended Development 
Partners for both the Single Family Program and the Multi-Family (MF) Program. Out of 
the four proposals for the MF Program, Riverside Housing & Development Corporation 
was selected and approved. 

• Riverside Housing Development Corporation (RHDC) is a non-profit, affordable housing 
development organization created in 1991. Their mission includes renovating blighted 
properties and making them available for purchase or lease to low-income households. 
Since 2004, they have acquired, rehabilitated, and managed over 300 multi-family units, 
primarily in Riverside and Moreno Valley. They are currently acquiring and rehabilitating 
four-plexes on the edge of Hemet, on Orange Blossom Drive ( near the corner of 
Stanford at former "Marine Drive") in the County. Regionally, RHDC has acquired, 
rehabilitated, and now manages 175 units over the past 24 months. 

• The Mobley Lane Project will include elements of sustainability and be professionally 
managed with mutually agreed upon tenant screening procedures. 

• The project will include the following: 

o an outside play area I open space I green space area within the project. RHDC 
believes that the corner property (at 503 Mobley) is best suited for that use, and 
will generate a very positive "curb appeal" and overall presentation at the main 
entry to the project. Therefore, RHDC proposes the demolition of the entire rear 
half of that building to create the outdoor play area (Tot Lot) . 

o The front half of the building would be entirely reconfigured to create a Leasing 
Office and Community Room (available for tenant use). 



ATTACHMENT 1 

o A manager's apartment and a laundry room would also be included in the 
reconfigured front half of the building. 

o Substantial exterior landscaping improvements (flower beds and extensive 
planter areas) would be created along the entire frontage of Buena Vista Street 
(apx 100 linear feet). The green open space play area combined with the 
extensive landscaped planter areas would give the project a very attractive, and 
highly visible, presence on Buena Vista Street (a moderately travelled arterial 
street). 

o Attractive signage would direct prospective tenants to the leasing Office located 
right at the corner (the main entrance to Mobley lane). 

o All of these proposed improvements will be fully articulated in drawings and 
renderings that will be available for future public presentations to council. 

o New garages will be provided for all of the units 

• RHDC proposal includes acquiring the property at no cost and using the lH25% funds 
from NSPl & NSP3 of approximately $900,000 for the rehabilitation along with Tax 
Credit Financing obtained separately. 

NET COST to City of Hemet is ZERO. 



ATTACHMENT 2 

RIVERSIDE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
MOBLEY LANE 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
12114/2012 

No. of 
Type #Units 

Existing Units 
1 Bedroom 0 
2 Bedroom 8 
3 Bedroom 32 
4 Bedroom 0 
Manager's Unit (2 BR) 1 

Subtotal-Existing Units 41 
Additional Units 
1 Bedroom 0 
2 Bedroom 0 
3 Bedroom 0 

Subtotal-Additional Units 0 
Total Affordable Units 41 

Total Housing Units 41 



RIVERSIDE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
MOBL.EY LANE 

SOURCES AND USES 
1211412012 

Scenario 1: 41 Units; Includes Existing Units 
With Demo for Tot Lot area 

Existing Un ita 
Additonal Units 
Total Units 

CONSTRUCnON 
SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Tax Credit Equity 
Construction Loan {1) 
NSP/Home Funds 
Assumed Subordinate Debt 
Financing Gap (Surplus) 

TOTAL SOURCES 

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Hard Costs 
Soft Costs 
Developer Fee 

41 
0 

41 

Retire Existing First Mortgage Debt (Projected Balance At Close) 
Assumed Subordinate Debt 

TOTAL USES 

COSTS NOT INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION 
Capitalized Operating Reserve 
capitalized Replacement Reser~e 
Developer Fee 
Subtotal Deferred Costs 

PERMANENT 
SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Federal Low Income Housing Tax Credit Equity 
Investment Tax Credit Equity (Solar System) 
California Solar Initiatives Rebates 
Permanent Financing 
AHPLoan 
Assumed Subordinate De Total existing: (2) $2,050,000 
NSP/Home Funds 
Financing Gap (Surplus) 

TOTAL SOURCES 

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Hard Costs 
Soft Costs 
Developer Fse 
Property Acquisition 

TOTAL SOURCES 

$0 
$3,711,587 

$0 
$2,050,000 

$785,643 

$8,647,230 

$3,742,575 
$554,655 
$200,000 

$0 
$2,050,000 

$6,547,230 

$54,325 
$30,000 

$335,210 
$419,535 

$2,317,950 
$0 
$0 

$1,732,766 
$0 

$2,050,000 
$0 

$866,048 

$6,961,765 

$3,742,575 
$638,980 
$535,210 

$2,050,000 

$6,986,785 

(1) Estimated minimum bond amount required to meet 50% test; cala.lated at 55% of estimated 
aggregate basis {depreciable basis plus land). 

(2) Total existing soft second debt 



RIVERSIDE HOUSING DEWLOPMEHT CORPORATION 
IIOBLEY LANE 

INCOME AND OPERATING COSTS 
1211412012 

A88UIIPTION8 

2012 TCAC Median lioulehokj Income (1) 
201 D HUD Medal HouAhold Income, F~ of Fcxr (2} 

AIIUdllble Housi1g eo.t M a % of Income 

No. of Bedmom$ 

HouaaholdSi;oo,TCAC(2} 
1 Bedroom 
1.6 Pe!sOnS 

Household Size Income Aqust. F-. TCAC 76% 
Household Size, HCD (a) 

Household Siza Income A1tJst Factor, HCD 
Utilly MDNwa FY 2011112 (a) 151 
Utiily Allowtr1ce 2011 (4) 
UliltV Samg$ from Solar Panels (3} 

Net Utit)o Alowan<le 

No. of Urila (Elckidlng ManageN 
Total Bedroomll 

41 
11<4 

0 
0 

$67,1100 
$66,1100 

30'111 

2Bedmom 

3.0PIIniOnS 

90% 
3.0 Pe!$0115 

90% 
$100 
$100 

$0 

$100 

g 
18 

3 Bedfoom 
4.5Penoons 

104% 
4.0P111110118 

1011'fo 
$120 
$120 

$0 

$120 

32 
110 

HET OPERA DIG INCOME TCAC Max Rant Dl9trlbullon 

~!!!Median 2 Bedroom 
3Bedroom 
4 Bedroom 

mafM!!II!n 2 Bedroom 

3 Bedroom 

4Bedroom 

~ of Madan IExiollna} 2 Bedroom 

3Bedmom 

50% of....._ (!imlklnl 2 Bedroom 

3Bedtoom 

em. !!I Mllli!l! IMat.Bil 2 Bed!Qom 

3 Bedroom 
4 Bedroom 

12011. of Median ,_1 2 Bedroom 

3~ 

4Bedraam 

Totah! 
Mlnlger's Lka (Included 1'1 Aff. UniiB Abow) 

~ Income, Eldsti1g Ul1ils at CW!wll RenUI 
Len: Rent on Man8gef'l UriC at McbleV 
Plus: Rant an~ llnibC!I ~AMI 
SaWlg& on Soiw EJeclric Alc>Mnce 

lJnl1s 

2 
7 
a 

1 

25 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

\l 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

-41 

GROSS POTENTIAL RENTAL ll'ICOME 0 AFFORDABLE RENTS 

GROSS ANNUAL RENTAL INCOioE 
Less: Vacancies C!l10.~ 
MiloGI. Income $0 Par Ur41 

GROSS ANNUAL INCOME 

LESS: OPERATING EXPENSE 
Less: Opetamg R-­
Lev. Replacament Reserves 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

$5,300 Per lJnil (8) 
~ of Oper. Budget 

$360 Per Uri! (8} 

(1) TCAC 1 Oll'fo income liiwl for Rivwalde Counly. 

Mormy 
Rent Groas lnC:ome 

$653 .1,306 
$7~1 ~.257 

so $0 

$804 $5,628 

$925 $23,126 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 so 

so $0 

so so 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$0 $0 

so $0 

so $0 
$1,998 so 

$36,316 

l'roJ>oHd Rent DIMrlbutiOn 

~ 
UnitS Rlllll GraN Income 

2 $653 $1,308 
1 $761 $5,257 
0 $0 $0 

7 $725 $6,075 

25 $895 $22,375 

0 $0 so 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 ' 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 $0 

0 $0 so 
0 $0 $0 

-41 $34,013 
0 

$34,013 
($725) 

$0 
$0 

$423,792 

$399,456 
($39,946) Q 10.0% 

$0 

$359,510 

($217,300) 
$0 

($14,350) 

$127,860 

(2) HUD 2009 mediln income faf San ~ Colnty of $64,600. Used 1'1 caJcula1i'lg HBelth ard Safely Code (H&S) rii!U as ~ by Catronia 

Rlldmllopment Law. 
(2) Based on TCAC atand8rd of 1.5 peml1111bedroom. 

(3) Based on and H&S Nndllrd Of 1 ~ plus 1. Ull8d In calclNIIng H&S rents. 
(3) ~ tenant peyl gall COOI<ilg, hellllng - ... hllallng, olher aleclric, nl air concllloning 

from Hourlng AUI1orlly Of the CCU1Iy of RiYenide affective 71112012. 



RIVERSIDE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
MOBLEY LANE 

MAXIMUM TCAC RENTS 
12/1412012 

ASSUMPTIONS 

2012 TCAC Median Household Income (1) $67,000 
Affordable Housing Cost As a % of Income 30% 

No. of Bedrooms 1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom :t Bedroom 
Household S~e. TCAC (2) 1.5 Persons 3.0 Persons 4.5 Persons 
Household Size Income Adjust. Factor, TCAC 75% 90% 104% 

UTILITY ALLOWANCES (3) 

Heating 
Natural Gas $3 $4 $4 
Electric 

Cooking 
Natural Gas $3 $5 $5 
Electric 

Water Heating 
Natural Gas $6 $8 $11 
Electric 

Other Electric $28 $38 $47 
Air conditioning $16 $23 $31 
Refrigerator- Tenant purchased $13 $13 $13 
Misc. Elecbic Fee $4 $4 $4 
Misc. Gas Fee $5 $5 $5 

Total Tenant-Paid Utilities $78 $100 $120 

MAXIMUM TCAC RENTS BY INCOME LEVEL 

50% ot Median 
Annual Gross Income $25,125 $30,150 $34,840 
Affordable Monthly Housing Cost $628 $753 $871 
Less: Monthly Utility Allowance ($78) ($100} ($120) 
Affordable Monthly Rent $550 $653 $751 

60% of Median 
Annual Gross Income $30,150 $36,180 $41,808 
Affordable Monthly Housing Cost $753 $904 $1,045 
Less: Monthly Utility Allowance ($78) ($100) ($120) 
Affordable Monthly Rent $675 $804 $925 

(1) TCAC 100% Income level for Riverside County. 
(2) Based on TCAC standard of 1.5 persons/bedroom. 
(3) Assumes tenant pays gas cooking, heating and water heating, other electric, and air conditioning 

from Housing Authority of the County of Riverside effective 7/112012. 

4 Bedroom 
6.0 Persons 

116% 

$5 

$7 

$13 

$58 
$38 
$13 
$4 
$5 

$143 

$38,860 
$971 

($143) 
$828 

$46,632 
$1,165 
($143) 

$1,022 



No. of Existmg Units 
No af Additional Unils 
Total Units 
% Residential 

ACQUISITIOMILAND COST 
BUILDING ACQUISfnON, EXISllNG UNITS (1) 
BUILDING ACQUISmON, ADDITIONAL UNITS 
LAND ACQUISmON 

REHABIUTAT10NICOHSTRUCTION 
OFFSrrE IMPROVEMENTS 
SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
UNIT HARD REHAB. COSTS, EXIST. UNITS 
UNIT HARD REHAB. COSTS, NEW UNITS 
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM FOR UNITS 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PROFITIOVERHE!l 
GENERAL CONDITlONS 
CONTRACTOR'S LIABIUTY INSURANCE 
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE BOND 

CONllNGENCY 
EXIS11NG LOAN PREPAYIIIENT PENALTES 
CONSTRUCTION LOAN 

CONSTRUCTION LOAN FEE 
CONSTRUCTION INTEREST 
LEASE-I.P INTEREST 
CONSTR. INSPECTION FEES 
APPRAISAl. 

PERMANENT LOAN 
PERMANENT LOAN FEE 

RELOCATION 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/SUPERVISION 
SURVEY/SOIL 
LEGAL, PERMIT AND AUDIT 

BORROWER LEGAL 
ORGANIZATIONAL LEGAL 
LENDER LEGAL 
COUNTY LEGAL COSTS 
BOND COUNSEL 
LOCAL PROCESSING FEES 
LOCAL IMPACT/PROCESSING FEES, NEW U 
TITLE AND CLOSING 
INSURANCE DURING CONSTRUCTION 
POST-CONSTRUCTION AUDIT 

OTMERCOSTS 
DEVELOPMENTIANANCIAL CONSULTANT 
CONSTRUCTION LOAN MANAGEMENT 
PHYSICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
MARKET STUDY 
BS09 APPLICA T10N 
CAPITALIZED OPERATING RESERVE 
REAL ESTATE TAXES, NEW UNITS 
CAPITALIZED REPLACEMENT RESERVE 
BOND ISSUER FEE 
BOND CONSULTANT 
FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT 
SOFT COST CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 
DEVELOPER FEE (2) 
CDLAC ALING FEE 
TAX CREDIT APPLICATION FEE 
TCAC ALLOCATION/MONITORING FEE 
TAX CREDIT ADVISOR I TCAC APPLICATION 
SYNDICATION LEGAL 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 
PER UNIT 

MOBLEY LANE I 
DEVELOPMENT costs 

RESYNDICATlON r 
1211412012 

41 
0 

41 
100.00% Total Develop. 

Exlslln Cost 

$1.640,000 
so 

$410,000 

so 
$0 

$130,488 PM Unit $3,300,000 
#OIV/01 Per Unit $0 

so Per Tolal Unit $0 
5.50% Hard Costs $181,500 

$60,000 
O.SD% Hard Costs $17,000 
0.20% Hald Costs $7,000 
5.00% af Constr. Contract $177,075 

$0 

1.00% $37,100 
4.00% 6 Monlhs $52,300 

$0 
$750 Per Mont'! $4,500 

$10,000 

1.00% $17,300 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$30,000 
$0 

$30,000 
$30,000 
$40,000 
$5,000 

$25,000 Per New Unit $0 
$20,000 

2.25% Unit Constr ./RI!hal! $74,250 
$15,000 

$54,000 
$15,000 

$3,000 
$7,500 

$0 
3Mos. $54,325 

$0 Unl Constr. $0 
$30,000 

0.25% $17,300 
$15,000 

$0 
2.00% $11,000 

S5 3a5150 
$535,210 

0.035% $1,299 
$2,000 

8.00% of Ann. CI'Cidil $20,808 
$12,500 
$30,000 

$e,966,7&5 
$189,921 

Tax: Credit TaxCrecll 
Acquisition Construction Oepraciable Construction 

Basi& Basis Basia Loan 

$1 ,640,000 $0 $1,640,000 $0 
$0 $0 $0 so 
$0 so $0 $0 

fO $0 $0 •o 
$0 $0 so $0 
so $3,300,000 $3,300,000 $3,300,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $181,500 $181,500 $181,500 
so $60,000 $80,000 $60,000 
$0 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 
so $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 
$0 $177,075 $177,075 $177,075 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $37,100 $37,100 $37,100 
$0 $52,300 $52,300 $52,300 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 
$0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 

$0 $0 $0 $17,300 
$0 so $0 so 
$0 so $0 $0 
so $0 so $0 

$0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
$0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 
$0 $0 $0 $40,000 
$0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
$0 $74,250 $74,250 $74,250 
$0 $0 $0 $15,000 

$0 $54,000 $54,000 $54,000 
$0 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
$0 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 
$0 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 
$0 so $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $17,300 
$0 $7,997 $15,000 $15,000 
$0 $0 $0 
so $11000 $11 ,000 $11 ,000 

$1840000 $41342Z2 $5 781226 S4 230 625 
$116,316 $729,569 $535,210 ~35,210 

$0 $0 $1,299 $1,299 
$0 so $0 $2,000 
$0 so $20,806 $20,606 
$0 $0 $0 $12,500 
$0 $0 $0 $3D,OOO 

$1,721,316 $4,863,7t1 $e,331,340 $4,832,440 
$42,105 $118,629 $154,5!14 $117,814 

(1) Tcl&l acquisition cost equar. existing subordinate debt. any the value of the builoings as determined by appmieal may be fnc:Mied in tax credit acquisition basil! 
Building value Is esli'naled at 80% of lclal appraieed value. Oeprwclable balia Is estlmeted as total acquisition cost lBA eetimaled appraised land Vlllue. 

(2) As af 2012, the maximum d~ fee pennllled by TCAC for acqL!Isllonhehablltallon prcjectB i8 the lesser of 15% of eligible basis or t2.5 nilloo. 
The maximum anount that can be lnduded ~ e&gible basis for acqulailionlrahabilalion projeciS iS the lesser af 15% of &madjullled construdlon 
basis plus 5% of unadjusted acquisition bais or $2.5 rnllion. Development and tax creclit con-...,g and syndication coals are included in the 
devaloperfee cap. 
The maximum developer fee underTCAC for this project is: $988,516 
The maximum developer fee inc:ludilble in eiglble Daais for this project is: ta 15,884 



MOBLEY LANE 

AN~NGASSUMPnONS 

RESYNDICATION 

1211412012 

TAX CREDIT EQUITY' 
New CoMtructlonl 

Rehabilitation Acquisition Total 

Total Eligible Basis 
Less: Non-Qualified Non-Recourse Financing 
Unadjusted Eligible Basis 
High Cost Area Adjustment 
Adjusted EUgible Basis (High Cost Area Adjust) 
Qualified Basis (Based on% Low Income Un 100% 
Tax Credit Rate (TCAC 2011) 
Annual Allow. Federal Credits 
Tax Credit Pricing (Equity Raised Per Tax Credit Dollar) 

Federal 
Federal Tax Credit Equity (99.99%) 

BUSINESS ENERGY TAX CREDIT EQUITY 
Cost of Solar Energy System 
Energy Tax Credits as a% of Cost 
Energy Tax Credit Pricing 
Energy Tax Credit Amount 
Energy Tax Credit Equity 

CAUFORNIA SOLAR INmATJVES REBATE 
Rebate Per Watt (October 2012) 
Cost of System Per Watt 
Total Kilowatts of System 0.0 kWfunit 
Total Rebate Amount 

PROJECT ACQUISmON COST 
Existing Units 

Est. Total Appraised Value Per Unit Value: $50,000 
Est. Appraised Value of Land 
Est. Appraised Value of Buildings 60% 

Additional Units 
Est. Total Appraised Value Per Unit Value: $50,000 
Est. Appraised Value of Land 
Est. Appraised Value of Buildings 60% 

CONSTRUCTION BONO AMOUNT 
Aggregate Basis 
Construction Loan Size (% of Aggregate Basis) 
Min. Construction Loan Amt. 
Interest Rate 
Construction Loan Fee-Percent 
Average Loan Balance-Construction 
Construction Period 
Lease Up Period 
Construction Loan Interest-Construction 
Construction Loan Interest-Lease-Up 
Total Interest Cost 
Construction Loan Fee-Percent 

PERMANENT BOND AMOUNT 
Net Operating Income 
Debt Coverage Ratio 
Debt Service 
Mor1gage Term 
Interest Rate 
Max. Mortgage Amount (OCR) 
Permanent Loan Fee-Percent 
Permanent Loan Fee 

$4,863,791 
$0 

$4,863,791 
1.30 

$6,322,928 
$6,322,928 

3.20% 
$202,334 

$0.90 
$1,820,821 

$0 
30% 

$0.45 
$0 
$0 

$1.10 
$5.00 

0 
$0 

$2,050,000 
$410,000 

$1,640,000 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$6,748,340 
55% 

$3,711,567 
4.00% 
1.00% 

70.48% 
6Months 
0 Months 
$52,300 

$0 
$52,300 
$37,100 

$127,860 
1.25 

$102,290 
30yeanl 

4.25% 
$1,732,766 

1.00% 
$17,300 

$1,726,316 $6,590,107 
$0 

$1,726,316 
1.00 

$1,726,316 
$1,726,316 

3.20% 
$55,242 $257,576 

$0.90 
$497,129 $2,317,950 



RIVERSIDE t40US1NG DEVEl.OPMENT C(lRPORAnON 

ilobley L.ane, Hemet 

Address Unit per building Cost Per Unit 

1 650Mobley $326,610.00 4 $81,652.50 93 SF 

2 598 Mobley $312,835.00 4 ·s78,2oa.75 89 SF 

3 62.2 Mobley $312,835.00 4 $78,208.75 89' SF 

4 &70Mobley $312,835.00 4 $78,208.75 89 SF 

5 . 647MObiey $312,835.00 4 $78,2oa.7s 89, SF 

6 623Moblay $312,835.00 4 $78,208.75 89 SF 

7 699 Mobley $312,835.00 4 $78,208.75 89 SF 

8 675 Mobley $312,835.00 4 $78,208.75 89 SF 

9 ss1 MobleY $326,135.00 4 $81,533.75 93 SF 

10 527.Mobley $312,835.00 4 $78,2oB.75 89 SF 

11 503 li0bi8y~ . $308,753.00 0 0 SF. 

(~ag~!~1.9flice) 

Total $3,464,178.00 41 $sa,604.45 99 SF 



Mob I ev 
U~Hernllt 

1 Plan Check & IM!l8dlon feet ror rwhab $8,745 

2 Rehab11!1811on pennll $13,750 

3 New Roof & Tn~asea Penn~ $0 

4 Laun~R Room & Garage Conslrucfion Permit $10,835 

5 Relocate Eledllcal Panel permH $0 

8 Grading Permit so 
7 Civil Engineer Fees $9900 

8 Structural Enlllneer Fees $5500 

9 Atch"ectural Foes $4,950 

Demolltlon -Included but not ltnvted to 
10 RemovlltreiiS, grasa/811Nbs & ~c landacapv $17,800 

11 Remove ccncnle wall<wa~ $5500 
15 Remove-eldlitlng lgtw llxlllrM $1100 

18 Remove 11oor!n11 $2.200 

17 Remove wet wall drywalllvoogh out each unit $29205 

19 Remove cabinets $11,000 

20 Remow pUmblng fixlun~S $11,000 

21 Remove water aupply lnea/anQie Slops $2.200 
22 Remove ~tar heater bcliers $4,400 

23 R.emove ole and healer equlpmenl $2,200 

24 Remove sinks $2,200 

25 Remove counl!lltops $2,200 

26 Remove _garbage dl&posa!s $1,100 

Z7 Remove mdellnll S'MidleS/pJugs[platee $1.100 

28 Remove dORJI dooralshelvfng $2,200 

29 Remove exlstlnll root !IISierlsl, 11at and mallSIUd roof $47,850 

30 Remove a! existing p!Umbim linea In Will! lllld ovetfleacl. $27.500 

31 Remove Bldsllng electl1calloes a"" aub-pane!s if ne!l<led so 
32 Remove ¥pilanc:e!_ $4,400 

33 Remove lnlerior dOOit hardware $3300 
34 Ramove sllcfJng door in IMng room. $2,750 

35 Remove all cables, wires and lines $1,100 
36 Remove 8ldatJng fenc:ing $3300 

37 Haul on debris, provide manllesto 1st ror c:ay, $8,800 

38 Remove unl c end 0 structure and slab from tl03 Mollley $12,650 

39 N/A $0 
40 N/A $0 

41 N/A so 
<42 N/A so 
43 N/A 1 so 

Grading 

44 Grade yards for proper dr;¥nage $5,750 

45 Install yard df8!ns $10,835 
46 Over excavation and compaction 10 engineered blue top for l!llraae. 555.570 
47 N/A so 
46 N/A so 
49 N/A so 

Framing 
50 Frame in slder opening w!lh a 5x4 wincbv. $55,600 
51 lrmall new fascia 8" $78,698 
62 Fnune In HVAC dose! In halway el end of bedroom closet $2,880 
53 lnlllall backl(lg In Will areas to accommodate hardwin $595 
54 ReJ)IIIce 81) I ~ror backlog to accommodate hardware $160 
55 lnslall new firawails belften unlbl & In allies $6,990 
56 Frame out tub dean OUl acoess In bedroom do!let $115 
57 Repalrt fOftennite ~Mold, asbellos and lead Report Re))llirl $15,42.5 
68 Frame In wals after unlt C and o demolltion to aocommodsle Ale$ ol!ice and laundry Include mansard root to metm elda11ng, pla1111 provided. $9,980 
59 Frame out dooiS to accommod4te ADA acceas through out unl\ (Unls C. [))_ $2.400 

Plumbtng 
53 Replace 1111 water lines from the metor In $108,000 
54 Snake al cftlllos.hydro Jet main sewer lne after cons1ruc:t1on completed • Vld110 vOIIflc:alion turned In $11 000 
55 Locate and roiM alte'Mir c:lelln outs suoo 
58 lnslal ,_ pre6&Ure regulaknl))al valvae $13,200 
57 lnl1al new extel!ot hose bibs $75 
56 lnstaU new angle PI $95 
69 lnlllJIIMWAiks $10,550 
60 lnlllall new11111baoe diiDOHfs 1 $8300 



61 lnslall dishwasher hook-UPS $110 

82 lnatal n-IMtaPs $160 

83 108181lnew ~ & ceata $10150 

84 inlllll new waler healera iniUrtng 1118111 to code (40 Gel.\ for each uniL $32.980 

65 lnllal new ldlchen lllumbloo lbciU!e$, alnk and al1!lle atopa and ~nes lndudln!lloa malcar and dllllwuller. $6,400 
65 lnstd ~ balhroom plumbing lixlure$, tolel and sinks v.itb angle ataps N1d lines $10.825 

67 Eldel1d plumbing in wal at laundry Wil, plana provided $10,985 

68 NJA $0 

69 NIA $0 

70 N/A so 
71 N/A so 
72 NJA so 

Elecblcal 
73 Electricalsystsm uodllle wllh new wires to code $104,500 

74 lnalall new 6Viftches, Plu11• and plates (switch In balllroom wlllurn on both light & 1M at Ill times) occupied censer swite!l. $5,380 

76 I natal hardwied smoke detscton per code ~ndude& 1 w/carbon monoxide detector In eech un~) $6,300 

76 Ring out eledrical syatem IR.N.I.l $4.200 

n IMiall cel5ng fan bo• with swilch In each bedroom $9,300 

78 Install electrical for security lighting $5,445 

7fl Test <loorbels (R.N.I.) $0 

80 Instil GFra in klc:henslbatlvoom 8/aXIIIIIora $5,100 

61 Instal dedicaled dlalil IlK giOft>age disposal $1815 

62 Instal bathroom elChauellans $4,225 

83 lnslall CAT 61Jfld puJ all cable and teift!lhone v.i'es as neces&a!Y to amart box In mas1er bedroom closet $12.350 

84 Relocate eleciJical -w:e p;mel NIA so 
85 Upgrade ltldsiJnil .ervice panel. ( to codal $3.730 

86 lnslall garage seNlce 11811&1 $12900 

87 lnalall anti arch bleaker $2,475 

88 Install house meter $0 

89 Install electrical lor Irrigation $825 

00 lnstaM door bels $495 

91 ln6!all fifth electrical meter for house service. $35.200 

92 NIA $0 

HVAC 

94 ln11181 new 16 seer HVAC eaulpmeol in hal HAVC eablnet $60,700 

95 lnst~ new HVAC ductJng $42,000 

96 lnl!lal new t-etats $2,945 

97 I natal! new HVAC realslera $4,200 

98 lnatal new line sels $8,800 

99 Compressors 10 be pleoed on pll<l by bedroom window. $90300 

100 NIA $0 
101 N/A $0 

HERS 
102 Test HVAC systems for Title 24 compl1a/1Ce S16.900 

103 1\UA I $0 
104 NIA -\ so 

Roof1n11 
105 tnetall ton:ll dovm on nat roof build up alc;keUJ 81\d replll<;o 8CUllpetS and outlets. \ $85,000 

' 106 RUant barrier in 1111ic, roii8Cflll.nt banler if needed. $32,000 

107 Install comPOiftlon ahiJlllle on ~ 'ollllh new mataL $38100 

108 lnetall SOlar I)OW8I1Id Al1lc Fans $7,150 

109 ReJlloce aO existing roof vet1l llashlng $4,400 
110 1\UA $0 
111 NIA $0 

DOOR 
112 Install new enby doo!s IMih one WilY peep hole at standanll)eklht, dead boll length to be 1" $16.800 
113 Instal liN' lnlerior doora $14,800 
114 Install new byJ)U.S dote! doors $10,500 
115 l.nstal attic access CQV8I' in master c:1o1et $10.250 
116 t-VA $0 
117 NIA $0 

ln1u.latlon 
118 Install insulation R391n ~s if POSSible $19.200 
119 lnatall lneulatlon R191n WIOJ, II POSsible $37,600 
120 NIA $0 
121 NIA $0 

Moldinll'l 
122 instlll new door e&*lg $12.800 
123 Instal.- baaeboatd andfor ahoe $16,900 
124 N/A ") so 



125 N/A. so 
128 NIA so 

Wmtlowa 
127 lll$lall new dual pune fmel11111ndows wlh acreeoa n.ow-El, ITilllch window size. $63420 
128 ~windows eretc be sealed,locks & wtndows wotldno COII1!d.ly $4,075 

129 NIA so 
130 NIA $0 

Drywall 
131 Install nDW dlywalland texture {lghll<noc!«<ownl. provkle 1 hour Fln!wal per code sn.ooo 
132 Texture oetnga (lghl knoclldawn) $17,600 

133 lnalal Green Botlrd in al wet areas $13.200 

134 NIA $0 
Stucco 

135 Stucoo exlating buiding complete, include IBundly/aklrago room & oafll!leS $82 500 

138 Add Pop Out roam detaDe to exterior - desl!ln provided S6435 

137 NIA so 
138 NIA $0 
139 NIA so 

Cabmotry 

140 lnlllllll new cab!nels in lcilchens end bathrooms (spedf!CIIIlans prPVided) $204,900 
141 Instal! HVAC adllnetfn haJN.oov $12.725 

142 NIA $0 

143 NIA $0 

Paint 
144 Paint intetlor of apartments and garaga (spedlitaliona provided) $31,500 

145 Hydro blast & saape olfall pael!ng or cracked paint on lllCleliorlrim $13,300 

146 Paint exterior of allll_rtments and garage (specl!lcationa pro'J!ded) $26,800 

147 Paint tnash endosure oatu $5,500 
148 Paint wrought iron $10.835 

149 Touch up patnllna after conl!I/Ud!on comPie1e $7,700 

150 NIA $0 

151 NIA so 
152 NIA $0 

Door Hardware 
153 Instal new illlllrior door hardware $8,600 

154 !natal new entry doof hardwane $6,600 

155 lnslsl n-louodry /storage room hant;vare (keyed per Property Management Standard) $2,200 

156 AI to be keyed per PROPERTY MANAGEMENTS Sf>ECS $4,950 

157 NIA $0 
158 NIA so 

Bath ActttaOtiM 
159 lll8tal new towel barsAohl paper holders, specif'tclllloflS provided $4,400 

160 lnslall new vari;y mil:ronJ. epedlic::atlon. provided $6,600 

161 Instal new medicine c:ablnetw, apedllcallons provided $4,400 

162 Instal Shower roda, &l)eciticatlons PI'DVIded $4,400 

163 NIA $0 
184 NIA so 

Light Fixtures 
185 lnataD new oellng rant Willi lght killl at bedrooms, apeclllcationa provided $22,000 

186 lnatallnew cellng fals Wl1h light killl at Uvlng rooms, specii'ICII!Icns provided $6,600 

167 lnlllall nffW security lghta 81 comer of buiking, specillcaUons provided $3,300 

168 lnalllll niiW ight Ell address numDIIrs or lghted acl<lntn afgns, apecillc;®on$ proYkled $4,400 

189 Instal r11m light bera Ill bathrooms. apecfficalion.l Pf'QIIIded $2.200 

170 lnslall new hal_ light fixlures, apedflcaliona provided $2.200 
171 Install exterior porch lights, sPedlic8llons provided $3,300 

172 lns!QII nlffl fluorescent kitchen iQI'IIs I provided $6,600 

173 lnllel new nuorescantlaumfry roomlatoraoe room llghllbdure, s~pJ'Ovlded $2,200 

17 .. N/A $0 
175 NIA so 
176 NIA $0 
177 NIA $0 

Counter Topa 
178 lnttalnew sileltone ki!Chell COW!Iera, color and 8 proved. $108.995 

17Q lnalal nffW slleatone bathroom counters, color and spec::ilcatlons !)lOVed $13.200 
180 NIA so 
181 Nil\ $0 
182 NIA $0 
183 NIA $0 

TubJShower 
184 lfllllll new tllbs and lltm 111 $35200 -



185 Cidk al JeW &1'11811, around base d tubs/k)lleb(sum>UIIds $22,000 

1811 ADA I'DIIn shower v.ilh tie to 11\e ceing end olf at wives. (Units 3&4) $8500 
187 NIA so 
188 NIA $0 

FloorinG! 
189 Instal new carpet- Manuflldurer to be Mohawk (Shaw) lay out and naprovided $19,800 

190 llllltall ,_ 12 in. Tile In Kilchen, Living room. Hat.vay & Bathrwm. apedllcalklll prolllded. $99000 
191 Seel altle $0 
192 NIA $0 
193 NIA $0 
194 NfA $0 

WindoW Conrtnas 
195 l1181a11 new vertic~!~ I binds, ns P!VIIided (whla.l $17,800 

196 NIA $0 
197 NIA $0 

Garage Doors 
198 lnllal new ~~~ garage doors $26,400 

199 Instal garage door opener $13,200 

200 In alai g.-age door opener manual releaaelkey pad release- No manuel releaSe w/elec:l _()pellet $6,600 

201 Provide 8 automatic garage doct opene,. $0 
202 NIA so 

Sheetllletlll 
lnlillll new -rnleu rain gutters & downspoYts. All to be color malched, commercial 9rada 

203 baked on enamel $24,200 

204 Install,_ veo1a for range hooda (vented to outaide) $6,800 

205 NIA $0 
206 NIA $0 

Mailbox• 
w lnllal mailboxes $4,400 

208 N/A $0 

209 N/A $0 

As(!halt 
210 Patch around neN garages and sand slurry aaphalt pMdng lot $24,200 

211 $0 

Concrete 
212 Pour new conaa1e walkway $27.200 
213 Foundation for g~nge in pal1cing art~a $54,350 
214 NIA so 
215 NIA $0 
218 NIA $0 
217 NIA $0 
218 NIA so 
219 lnlla.l 81 ADA access I'IWT1PS as needed, plan provided $23,550 

Wood Fencing 
220 NIA $0 
221 N/A so 
222 N/A so 

Wrougbtlron 
223 lnalall ,_ wrougl!t_ iron renc:i'lg IMih 4 111811 ga1eS. $121.000 
224 Install security cages over alllnigi'IIOn valvOII and AC compreaors $4400 
225 Install ~ BoX88 (2) $0 

226 lnataD censeri!Ctivated roing galos, specllcations provided. $12,010 
227 Trash Enclollure C3atM so 

Lanclacepe 
228 Z' layer d Mulch & weed barrier $4400 
229 MI7IV lllrip $6.600 
230 FIIIIS cf grouml CCM!f', 1 Planter IWetY 8' in open areas, every 3' in planters, drought and frosl resistant $3,300 
231 15-ilalon I'OS8II 16 ea $2.200 
232 15-galon boxwooda 17 88 $2.970 
233 IMIIIII1x4 plaalic header board between Iron fenCe end boxwood planter $2200 
234 Instal! new lrrigal!o_n syaem. Includes c:onlroller. rrnn. valves and ~system, $17,600 
235 N/A so 
238 N/A so 
237 NIA so 
238 NIA so 

Appliances 
239 11111181 new -- (seklelrila slove & Micro Hood) $57.805 
240 lnsiBI dl81lwasher $32835 

4 



241 NIA $0 

Fire ExtiiGIIIIIhera 
242 1118181 F"n Extingulahel'll with locldng cabinets $2,200 

243 N/A $0 

Muonrv 
244 Buld Trash Enc*lsure $65,835 

245 NIA $0 

Prep&Ciean 
246 Prep & Finish d111111lng units $6.600 
247 NIA $0 
248 NIA $0 

249 NIA $0 
Sub-Total $0 

$0 
so 

Addttlon .. IIAtma 
Conllud!on f011r eJngle bay Gar&IIOS willl eledrical at rear of dey, plans and &oedfic;ationS DIOVIded $422,940 

lnsllll complete play llll!llwtt/I.Miberfcnned surftalt mut with drains. f'tw. provided $19,500 

so 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

TDIIII $3,464.178.00 
$0 

so 

5 


	Item No. 1
	Item No. 2


